

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

April 12, 2024

Terry Lark 28128 Flanders Warren, MI 48088

> RE: License #: AF500417765 Grace And Gratitude Adult Care 28128 Flanders Warren, MI 48088

Dear Ms. Lark:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

L. Reed

LaShonda Reed, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac Place, Ste 9-100 Detroit, MI 48202 (586) 676-2877 enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF500417765	
Licensee Name:	Terry Lark	
Licensee Address:	28128 Flanders Warren, MI 48088	
Licensee Telephone #:	(313) 926-7190	
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A	
Name of Facility:	Grace And Gratitude Adult Care	
Facility Address:	28128 Flanders Warren, MI 48088	
Facility Telephone #:	(313) 926-7190	
Capacity:	2	
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED AGED TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED ALZHEIMERS	

II. Purpose of Addendum

To increase the capacity.

III. Methodology

On 04/01/2024, I received a phone call from Ms. Lark. Ms. Lark and I discussed increasing the capacity of residents in bedroom number one. Ms. Lark had inquired about this at the original on-site inspection conducted on January 24, 2024. I informed Ms. Lark that I would email her a *Modification of the Terms of the License* form to complete. I emailed the document to Ms. Lark.

04/01/2024 I reviewed the original license study report dated January 26, 2024. I observed that bedroom number one measured 130 square feet.

On 04/10/2024, I received a *Modification of the License* terms to increase the capacity from one resident to two residents.

On 04/11/2024, I received a video of the bedroom number one. I observed two beds and a large dresser.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Resident bedrooms were measured during the on-site inspection and have the following dimensions:

Bedroom #	Room Dimensions	Total Square Footage	Total Resident Beds
1	11 x 11.10	130	2

There is sufficient space in bedroom number one to accommodate two residents. The bedroom has two twin-sized beds and a large dresser.

V. Recommendation

I recommend increasing the capacity from one resident to two residents.

L. Reed

04/12/2024

LaShonda Reed Licensing Consultant

Date